The amount recognized in the unconsolidated

statement of financial position is as follows:

Movement in present value of defined benefit

obligation:

Remeasurements chargeable in

other comprehensive income
-   6,588

------- Rupees in thousands -------

77

June 30 June 30,

2024 2023

Note

22.2.13 Return on plan assets is as follows:

Expected return / interest income on plan assets 22.2.11 -   15,072

Return on plan assets excluding interest income 22.2.12 -   (4,136)

-   10,936

22.2.14 Analysis of present value of defined benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets

22.2.15 Disaggregation of fair value of plan assets

Cash and cash equivalents (adjusted for current liabilities) -   (4,155)

Investment in shares of TCCL -   17,040

TDRs - Bank Alfalah -   73,000

Accrued Income on TDRs -   2,804

Mutual Islamic funds -   -

Certificate of Islamic investments -   -

22.2.9 -   88,689

22.2.16 Sensitivity analysis ( + 100 bps) on present value of defined benefit obligation

+100 bps - 100 bps +100 bps - 100 bps

2024 -   -   -   -

2023 64,028   67,280 65,589   65,589

22.2.17 The charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

Cost of sales 30 -   (45,801)

Selling and distribution cost 31 -   (2,582)

Administrative expenses 32 -   (3,621)

-   (52,004)

22.2.18 Fair value of investment is held by provident fund

% %

Bank balances 2,521   2% 10,604   12%

Term deposit 93,000   86% 70,000   77%

Shares of Listed Co. 12,249   11% 10,044   11%

Mutual funds -   0% -   0%

107,770   100% 90,648   100%

22.2.19

23 DEFERRED TAXATION

Taxable temporary differences arising in respect of

  Accelerated tax depreciation 400,219   329,094

Deductible temporary differences arising in respect of

  Other provisions - for doubtful debts and stores (48,944)   (49,110)

Remeasurement of defined benefit liability (1,911)   (1,911)

23.1 349,364   278,073

Rupees in

thousands

 Rupees in

thousands

The investments out of Provident Fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of section 218 of the Companies Act,

2017 and rules formulated for this purpose.

Discount rate Salary increase

--------------- (Rupees in thousands) ---------------

2024 2023

The fair value of the plan assets at the reporting

date for each category is as follows:

------- Rupees in thousands -------

78

23.1 Movement in deferred tax

2024

Deferred tax liabilities

Accelerated tax depreciation 329,094   71,125   -   400,219

Deferred tax asset

Other provisions - for doubtful

 debts and stores

Remeasurement of defined benefit

 liability

Minimum tax -   -   -   -

278,073   71,291   -   349,364

2023

Deferred tax liabilities

Accelerated tax depreciation 347,314   (18,220)   -   329,094

Deferred tax asset

Other provisions - for doubtful

 debts and stores

Remeasurement of defined benefit

 liability

Minimum tax (21,897)   21,897   -   -

278,359   1,625   (1,911)   278,037

June 30 June 30,

2024 2023

Note

24 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors 470,484   372,411

Accrued liabilities 24.1 1,078,159   304,060

Royalty payable 24.2 234,641   155,345

Contract liability 24.3 136,512   267,867

Excise duty and sales tax payable 56,696   100,659

Workers' Profit Participation Fund 24.4 132,823   19,579

Workers' Welfare Fund 24.5 50,473   7,440

Other liabilities 5,827   9,026

2,165,615   1,236,387

24.1

24.2 This represents royalty relating to Lime Stone and Clay Shale, payable to Director General Mines and Mineral Development,

Government of Sindh.

-   -   (1,911)   (1,911)

This includes amount of Rs. 1,014.714 million (2023: Rs. 214.159 million) payable to the Subsidiary Company.

The maximum balance outstanding at any of the month end during the year amounting to Rs. 1,014.714 million (2023: Rs. 214.159

million).

------- Rupees in thousands -------

Opening

balance

 Charge /

(adjustment)

to profit or

loss

 Charge /

(adjustment)

to other

 comprehensive

income

 Closing

balance

(Rupees in thousands)

(47,058)   (2,052)   -   (49,110)

(Rupees in thousands)

(49,110)   166   -   (48,944)

(1,911)   -   -   (1,911)

Opening

balance

 Charge /

(adjustment)

to profit or

loss

  Charge /

(adjustment)  to

other

comprehensive

income

 Closing

balance

79

24.3

June 30 June 30,

2024 2023

Note

24.4 Workers' Profit Participation Fund (WPPF)

19,579   8,343

33 132,823   19,579

35 1,866   694

154,268   28,616

(21,445)   (9,037)

132,823   19,579

24.5 Workers' Welfare Fund

7,440   3,760

51,048   7,440

58,488   11,200

(8,015)   (3,760)

50,473   7,440

25 UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND 1,933   1,957

26 ACCRUED MARK-UPShort term

borrowings 11,911   12,765

27 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

From banking companies - secured

27.1 85,254   94,214

27.2 64,377   64,377

27.3 48,018   48,018

197,649   206,609

27.1

27.2

27.3

Balance as at June 30,

Includes unclaimed dividend amounting to Rs. 1.699 million (2023: Rs. 1.721 million) outstanding for more than 3 years from the

date of declaration. Such unclaimed dividend is payable to the Federal Government as per the Companies Act, 2017 subject to

fulfilment / clarification on certain pre-conditions specified in the Companies Act, 2017.

The running finance facility available from National Bank of Pakistan as at June, 30 2024 amounting to Rs. 100 million ( 2023:

Rs.100 million) out of which 14.746 million (2023: Rs.5.785 million) remained unutilized at the year end. The facility is secured by